

Received and Filed

07-4465 & 07-4555

06/03/08

Marcia M. Waldron,

Clerk

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NOS. 07-4465 AND 07-4555

JUSTIN LAYSHOCK, a minor, by and through his parents, **DONALD LAYSHOCK** and **CHERYL LAYSHOCK**,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

HERMITAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT; KAREN IONTA, Superintendent; **ERIC W. TROSCH**, Principal, Hickory High School; **CHRIS GILL**, Co-Principal, Hickory High School, in their official and individual capacities,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the judgment and the Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania dated July 10, 2007 at Docket No. 2:06-cv-00116

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

The Student Press Law Center

The Pennsylvania Center for the First Amendment

Filed in Support of Appellees/Cross-Appellants, Seeking Affirmance

Joanna J. Cline (Pa. Id. No. 83195)
Brian A. Berkley (Pa. Id. No. 200821)
Joshua B. Hirshey (Pa. Id. No. 91736)
Emmett M. Hogan (Pa. Id. No. 206501)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
18th & Arch Streets
3000 Two Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Student Press Law Center

Frank D. LoMonte (Ga. Id. 456505)
Michael C. Hiestand (Wash. Id. 33913)
Adam Goldstein (N.Y. Bar., Adm. Sept. 2003)
THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211
(703) 807-1904

Robert D. Richards (Pa. Id. 50077)
Clay Calvert (Cal. Id. 155130)
PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE
FIRST AMENDMENT
The Pennsylvania State University
308 James Building
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 863-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE, STATEMENT OF INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT PROHIBITS SCHOOL OFFICIALS FROM PUNISHING OFF-CAMPUS STUDENT SPEECH.....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW OTHER FEDERAL COURTS THAT HAVE DECLINED TO ASSESS OFF-CAMPUS STUDENT SPEECH UNDER THE STANDARDS DEVELOPED FOR ON-CAMPUS STUDENT SPEECH	7
A. Other Appellate Courts Have Recognized The Supreme Court’s Distinction Between On-Campus And Off-Campus Speech.....	7
B. District Courts Likewise Have Declined To Extend School Authority Beyond The School Context.	11
III. <i>J.S. V. BETHLEHEM AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT</i> CONFLICTS WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL PRECEDENT AND SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED	12
IV. GRANTING SCHOOL OFFICIALS THE POWER TO PUNISH OFF- CAMPUS SPEECH WILL INEVITABLY CHILL LEGITIMATE STUDENT EXPRESSION	15
V. EVEN IF <i>TINKER</i> WERE TO APPLY TO LAYSHOCK’S SPEECH, APPELLANTS STILL VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING27

COMBINED CERTIFICATION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	3-4
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , No. 07-3885 (2d Cir. May 29, 2008).....	9-10
<i>Emmett v. Kent School District No. 415</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	12
<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area School District</i> , 569 Pa. 638 (2002).....	12-13
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007).....	2, 4-5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	10-11
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7-9, 17-18, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1, 3, 17
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>Indictment in Internet Suicide</i> , The Washington Post, May 16, 2008 at D02.....	21

Clay Calvert, “Off-Campus Speech, On-Campus Punishment:
Censorship of the Emerging Internet Underground,”
7 Boston Univ. J. of Sci. & Tech. L. 243 (2001).....23
